The ranges of discount and perpetuity growth rates for the Group’s main CGUs, by reportable segments, are as follows:

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The Group carries out its sensitivity analysis of the impairment test by considering reasonable changes in the main assumptions used in calculating value in use, considered on an individual basis, assuming the
following increases or decreases in the assumptions, expressed in percentage points:

-   Discount rate (-1 p.p. / +1p.p.)

-   Perpetuity growth rates (+0.25p.p. / -0.25p.p.)

-   OIBDA Margin (+3 p.p. / -3p.p.)

-   Ratio of CAPEX/Revenues (+1.5 p.p. / -1.5p.p.)

The analysis indicates that there are no significant risks arising from possible variances, when considered individually, in the discount rate, the perpetuity growth rates or the ratio of Capex over revenues,
except in the case of Ireland.

The differences obtained in the sensitivity analysis with respect to the value in use of the UGEs considered in the impairment test are as follows:

Table of Contents

2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

2012
Data in local currency Discount rate Perpetuity growth rate
Telefónica Latin America 8.2% - 10.8% 2.4% - 4.7%
Telefónica Europe 5.8% - 10.3% 0.7% - 1.1%

2011
Data in local currency Discount rate Perpetuity growth rate
Telefónica Latin America 9.1% - 11.7% 2.2% - 4.4%
Telefónica Europe 5.9% - 11.2% 0.6% - 1.1%

Million euros  Discount rate  Perpetuity growth rate
OIBDA

MARGIN(1)   CAPEX (1)
   -1pp  +1pp  +0.25pp -0.25pp +3pp -3pp   +1.5pp -1.5pp
Ireland   102   (82) 17 (16) 100 (100)   57 (57)
Total Group   102   (82) 17 (16) 100 (100)   57 (57)
(1) Expressed as a percentage of revenue

F-39

Note 8. Property, plant and equipment

The composition of and movement in the items comprising net “Property, plant and equipment” in 2012 and 2011 were the following:

The gross cost, accumulated depreciation and impairment losses of property, plant and equipment at December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

Table of Contents

2012 Consolidated Financial Statements

Millions of euros  Balance at 12/31/11  Additions  Depreciation Disposals
Transfers and

others

Translation
differences and

hyperinflation
adjustments